



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GAMCO ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant.

v.

iHEARTMEDIA INC.,
iHEARTCOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
BAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,
THOMAS H. LEE PARTNERS, L.P.,
ROBERT W. PITTMAN, VINCENTE
PIEDRAHITA, BLAIR HENDRIX,
DANIEL G. JONES, OLIVIA SABINE,
CHRISTOPHER TEMPLE, DALE W.
TREMBLAY and DOUGLAS L. JACOBS,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

-and-

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR
HOLDINGS, INC.

Nominal Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 593, 2016

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

No. 12312-VCS

**REDACTED, PUBLIC
VERSION
E-FILED APRIL 17, 2017**

PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.

Norman Monhait (DSBA# 1040)

P. Bradford DeLeeuw (DSBA# 3569)

919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 656-4433

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant GAMCO
Asset Management Inc.*

March 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED THE REPAYMENT DEMAND CLAIM5

 A. ANY REPAYMENT DEMAND WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN FUTILE5

 B. THE 2013 SETTLEMENT DOES NOT RELEASE NEW BREACHES.....7

 C. *RES JUDICATA* DOES NOT BAR THE REPAYMENT DEMAND CLAIM12

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED THE CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE NOTE OFFERING AND ASSET SALES15

 A. *SINCLAIR OIL* DOES NOT BAR GAMCO’S CLAIMS15

 B. THE CLAIMS MEET AN EXISTING EXCEPTION TO *SINCLAIR OIL*.....17

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DREW IMPERMISSIBLE INFERENCES.....19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987).....	7
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	21
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 589 (7 th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	7, 16
<i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. 6 v. Hallwood Grp. Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 777 (Del. 2003).....	9
<i>Freeman v. MML Bay State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F. App. 577 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger Int'l, Inc.</i> , 858 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>appeal denied</i> , 871 A.2d 1128 (Table), 2004 WL 1732185 (Del. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Answers Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6170-VCN, 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012)	16, 19
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	21
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	12

<i>In re Synthes, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	17, 19
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	16, 19
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 5334-VCN, 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011)	16, 19
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	11
<i>Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc. v. E. Auto Distribs., Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 355 (4 th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Seven Inv., LLC v. AD Capital, LLC</i> , 32 A.3d 391 (Del. Ch. 2011)	8
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	21
<i>Yoon v. Fordham Univ. Faculty & Admin. Ret. Plan</i> , 263 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
